PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER
EFFECTIVE DATE:	12/31/2007

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Denton ATD, Inc.	12/17/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Robert A. Denton, Inc.
Street Address:	2967 Waterview Dr.
City:	Rochester Hills
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	48309

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6439070

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (206)359-9219

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: solson@perkinscoie.com

Correspondent Name: Stephanie Olson
Address Line 1: PO Box 1247
Address Line 2: SEA-PAT

Address Line 4: Seattle, WASHINGTON 98111-1247

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Stephen E. Arnett

Total Attachments: 4

source=Robert A. Denton, Inc. - Denton ATD Merger Evidence#page1.tif source=Robert A. Denton, Inc. - Denton ATD Merger Evidence#page2.tif source=Robert A. Denton, Inc. - Denton ATD Merger Evidence#page3.tif source=Robert A. Denton, Inc. - Denton ATD Merger Evidence#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 024483 FRAME: 0427 OF \$40.00 6439070

501195556

Michigan Department of Labor & Economic Growth

Filing Endorsement

This is to Certify that the MERGER DOCUMENT

for

ROBERT A. DENTON, INC.

ID NUMBER: 051771

received by facsimile transmission on December 18, 2007 is hereby endorsed Filed on December 19, 2007 by the Administrator.

The document is effective on the date filed, unless a subsequent effective date within 90 days after received date is stated in the document.

Effective Date: December 31, 2007

TO TOMMERCIA

Sent by Facsimile Transmission 07353

In testimony whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the Seal of the Department, in the City of Lansing, this 19TH day of December, 2007.

, Director

Bureau of Commercial Services

PATENT

REEL: 024483 FRAME: 0428

BCS/CD-551 (Rev. 3/07) MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LABOR & ECONOMIC GROWTH BUREAU OF COMMERCIAL SERVICES Date Received (FOR BUREAU USE ONLY) This document is effective on the date filed, unless a subsequent effective date within 90 days after received date is stated in the document. Biber, O'Toole, Fowler & Clarkson, PLLC Address 2701 Troy Center Drive, Suite 400 ZIP Code Troy EFFECTIVE DATE: Michigan 48084 Expiration date for new assumed names: December 31 Document will be returned to the name and address you enter above. if left blank document will be mailed to the registered office. Expiration date for transferred assumed names appear in Item 6 **CERTIFICATE OF MERGER** For use by Parent and Subsidiary Profit Corporations (Please read information and instructions on the last page) Pursuant to the provisions of Act 284, Public Acts of 1972, the undersigned corporation executes the following Certificate: 1. a. The name of each constituent corporation and its identification number is:

Robert A. Denton, Inc. 051771 Denton ATD, Inc. (an Ohio corporation) 787164 b. The name of the surviving corporation and its identification number is: Robert A. Denton, Inc. 051771 c. For each subsidiary corporation, state: Number of outstanding Number of shares owned by the Name of corporation shares in each class parent corporation in each class Denton ATD, Inc. 100 100

> 12/18/2007 4:54PM

> > PATENT

REEL: 024483 FRAME: 0429

12/18/2007 4:54PM

PATENT

REEL: 024483 FRAME: 0430

ביייי אממבשפחפת

Dogg: 2/3

Data: 19/17/2007 2: 45:27 DA

2. The merger is permitted by the state or country under whose law it is incorporated and each foreign corporation has complied with that law in effecting the merger.

3. (Delete if not applicable)

The consent to the merger by the shareholders of the subsidiary corporation was obtained pursuant to its Articles of Incorporation. (Such consent is necessary if the Articles of Incorporation require approval of the merger by the vote of the holders of more than the percentage of the shares owned by the parent corporation.)

4. (Delete if not applicable)

The consent to the merger by the shareholders of the parent corporation was obtained. (Such consent is necessary if its Articles of Incorporation require shareholder approval of the merger, the plan of merger amends its Articles of Incorporation, or a subsidiary is to be the surviving corporation.)

5. (Complete only if an effective date is desired other than the date of filling. The date must be no more than 90 days after the receipt of this document in this office.)

The merger shall be effective on the 31st

_day of December

2007

Signed this day of December 2007

Robert A. Denton, Inc., a Michigan corporation

(Name of parent corporation)

(Signature of anialythorized officer or agent)

Craig R. Morgan

(Type or Print Name)

12/18/2007 4:54PM

PATENT REEL: 024483 FRAME: 0431

RECORDED: 06/04/2010